NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2019

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL))

 65

23. 1$785(�$1'�/(9(/�2)�5,6.6�$5,6,1*�)520�),1$1&,$/�,167580(176��FRQW¶G�

E������)RUHLJQ�FXUUHQF\�ULVN�PDQDJHPHQW��FRQW¶G�

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily
with respect to US Dollar and Euro.

7KH� IROORZLQJ� WDEOH� GHWDLOV� WKH� &RPSDQ\¶V� VHQVLWLYLW\� WR� D� ���� LQFUHDVH� DQG� GHFUHDVH� LQ� IRUHLJQ�
currency against TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to
NH\�PDQDJHPHQW�SHUVRQQHO�DQG�UHSUHVHQWV�PDQDJHPHQW¶V�DVVHVVPHQW�RI�WKH�SRVVLEOH�FKDQJH�LQ�IRUHLJQ�
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency
rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit/loss or equity.

 Appreciation   Depreciation   Appreciation   Depreciation
 of foreign

currency
 foreign

currency
 of foreign

currency
 foreign

currency
In case of US Dolar increases in 10% against TL
1 - US Dolar net asset/liability  93,775  (93,775)  93,775  (93,775)
2-  US Dolar hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
3- Net effect of US Dollar (1 +2)  93,775  (93,775)  93,775  (93,775)
In case of Euro increases in 10% against TL
4 - Euro net asset/liability  (2,177,942)  2,177,942  (2,177,942)  2,177,942
5 - Euro hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)  (2,177,942)  2,177,942  (2,177,942)  2,177,942

(2,084,167) 2,084,167 (2,084,167) 2,084,167

31 December 2019
Profit / Loss Equity

 Appreciation   Depreciation   Appreciation   Depreciation
 of foreign

currency
 foreign

currency
 of foreign

currency
 foreign

currency
In case of US Dolar increases in 10% against TL
1 - US Dolar net asset/liability  77,796  (77,796)  77,796  (77,796)
2-  US Dolar hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
3- Net effect of US Dollar (1 +2)  77,796  (77,796)  77,796  (77,796)
In case of Euro increases in 10% against TL
4 - Euro net asset/liability  (2,182,960)  2,182,960  (2,182,960)  2,182,960
5 - Euro hedges (-)  -  -  -  -
6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)  (2,182,960)  2,182,960  (2,182,960)  2,182,960

(2,188,286) 2,188,286 (2,188,286) 2,188,286

31 December 2018
Profit / Loss Equity

+$/.�*$<5ø0(1.8/�<$7,5,0�257$./,ö,�$�ù�

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2019

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL))

 66

23. 1$785(�$1'�/(9(/�2)�5,6.6�$5,6,1*�)520�),1$1&,$/�,167580(176��FRQW¶G�

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

The Company borrows funds at fixed interest rate. Risk hedging strategies are evaluated regulary in
order to comply with interest rate anticipations and defined risks.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The details of the interest-bearing financial assets of the Company are as follows:

[…]

banks. The foreign trade transactions and money transfers are open and transparent, and easily be
monitored by authorities. The Parent Bank will continue to adopt the same policies of transparency
and compliance with international regulations.

7KH� 3DUHQW� %DQN� SODFHG� D� KLJK� LPSRUWDQFH� RQ� WKLV�PDWWHU� DQG� HVWDEOLVKHG� D� VHSDUDWH� ³&RPSOLDQFH�
'HSDUWPHQW´�

+$/.�*$<5ø0(1.8/�<$7,5,0�257$./,ö,�$�ù�

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2019

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL))

 69

28. RESTATEMENT OF THE PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements of the Company include comparative financial information to enable the
determination of the financial position and performance. Comparative figures are reclassified, where
necessary, to conform to the changes in the presentation in the current period financial statements, and
material differences are disclosed.

Significant adjustments:

In the current period, the Company has reviewed the items of inventories, other liabilities and cost of
sales in its financial statements based on costs incurred later regarding the completed project.

Previously
Reported Restated

31 December 31 December
2018 Adjustments 2018

Inventories 103,021,423 5,913,908 108,935,331
Total adjustments asset 5,913,908

Other short-term liabilities 9,355,991 19,370,104 28,726,095
Profit for the period 394,801,082 (13,456,196) 381,344,886
Total adjustments liability 5,913,908

The details of other short-term liabilities are stated in Note 13.

APPENDIX 1 - CONTROL OF COMPLIANCE WITH RESTRICTIONS ON THE
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

The information contained herein, is summary information derived from the financial statements
DFFRUGLQJ�WR�$UWLFOH����³&RPPXQLTXp�RQ�)LQDQFLDO�5HSRUWLQJ�LQ�&DSLWDO�0DUNHW´�Serial: II, No: 14.1
of the CMB and prepared for purposes of the controlling the compliance with portfolio limitations as
VHW�RXW�LQ�WKH�&0%¶V�6HULDO��,,,�1R�������FRPPXQLTXH��³&RPPXQLTXp�RQ�3ULQFLSOHV�5HJDUGLQJ�5HDO�
(VWDWH�,QYHVWPHQW�7UXVWV´��SXEOLVKHG�LQ�WKH�2IILFLDO�*D]HWWH�QXPEHUHG�������GDWHG����0D\��013.